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CITY OF CONWAY 

BOARD OF ZONING APPEALS MEETING 

THURSDAY, JULY 23, 2020 

ZOOM VIDEO CONFERENCE–5:30 P.M.  

 

Present: James Shelley, Charles Byrd, Jay Sellers, Catherine Dingle, Lindsay Smith 

Absent: Davis Inabnit, Paul Lawson 

Staff: Kym Wilkerson, Zoning Administrator; Alicia Shelley, Planning Assistant 

Others: Christopher Wright, Keith Crawford of Health Care Partners 

 

I. CALL TO ORDER 
 

Vice Chairman Byrd called the meeting to order at 5:30 p.m.   

 

II. APPROVAL OF JUNE 25, 2020 MINUTES 
 
Smith made a motion, seconded by Dingle to approve the June 25, 2020 minutes as written. 
The vote in favor was unanimous and the motion carried.   

 

III. CRITERIA  
 

Byrd read the following four criteria required to be met in order for the Board to grant a 
variance:  traordinaryptional conditions pertainiiece of property; 

1. Extraordinary conditions: There are extraordinary and exceptional conditions 
pertaining to the particular piece of property; 

2. Other Property: The extraordinary and exceptional conditions do not generally 
apply to other property in the vicinity; 

3. Utilization: Because of the extraordinary or exceptional conditions, the application 
of the ordinance to a particular piece of property would effectively prohibit or 
unreasonably restrict the utilization of the property; 

4. Detriment: The authorization of a variance will not be of substantial detriment to 
the adjacent property or the public good and the character of the district will not be 
harmed by granting a variance. 
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Byrd swore in the applicants and staff.   

 

Byrd stated that Sellers Construction withdrew the request for 1403 Racepath Avenue.   

 

IV. VARIANCE REQUESTS 
 

A. Health Care Partners of SC Inc., applicant, requests a variance from the strict 

application of the City of Conway Unified Development Ordinance (UDO), 

Article 12 Section 12.1 Non-Conforming Uses and Article 6, Section 6.3 Non-

Residential Design Standards, regarding setback requirements, for the property 

located at 1608 Main Street (PIN: 338-06-03-0026). 

 

Wilkerson stated that this location is currently Health Care Partners of South Carolina 
offering adult, OB/GYN and pediatric services.  The applicant proposes to 
construct/install a small walk up window addition attached to the existing building in 
order to promote social distancing.   
The addition does not meet setbacks for the zoning district, NC (Neighborhood 
Commercial).  The parcel has a double front and must meet a 20-ft setback from Main 
Street as well as Oak Street.  The existing building is approximately 2.5-ft from the 
property line at Oak Street.   
 
Wilkerson stated that Article 6, Section 6.3, Table 6.2:  Non-Residential Zoning Districts: 
Neighborhood Commercial Setbacks:  Front-20 feet; Rear-15 feet; Side-10 feet.  Article 
12, Section 12.1:  Non-Conforming Uses-General Provisions:   Extension or 
Enlargement:  A nonconforming use, structure or site shall not be extended, enlarged, or 
intensified except in conformity. 
 
Wilkerson said that the applicant proposes the addition to be 9.5-ft from the property line 
at Oak Street and cites the following reasons for which a variance should be granted:  (1) 
The shape of the lot makes meeting setbacks difficult.  (2) The addition would promote 
social distancing.  (3) The addition would help to protect the safety of staff and patients. 
 
Wilkerson announced the variance requested would be 10.5 feet from the front setback at 
Oak Street.   
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The applicant, Keith Crawford further explained the request.   
 
Byrd asked the number of patients that are seen.  Smith responded that the letter stated 
they had 27,000 visits in 2019.   
 
Dingle stated that this lot is odd shaped and could possibly take up parking if it is put 
somewhere else.  Crawford said that parking is getting to be an issue sometimes now.  
 
Sellers stated that he is familiar with the pharmacy and really there is no other option for 
the walk up window in the building.  He stated that this building would not encroach any 
more than the existing building.   
 
Sellers made a motion to grant the request as presented.  Smith seconded the motion. The 
motion carried unanimously.   

 
B. Christopher D. Wright, applicant, requests a variance form the strict application of 

the City of Conway Unified Development Ordinance (UDO), Article 5 Section 

5.2.3, Fences and Walls, regarding fence requirements, for the property located at 

215 Magrath Avenue (PIN:  339-08-04-0030).  

 
Wilkerson stated that the applicant’s front yard at 215 Magrath Avenue is adjacent to his 
neighbors rear yard at 1220 Snowhill Drive.  The property owner at 1220 Snowhill Drive, 
as permitted per the Unified Development Ordinance, parks his 36-ft Recreational 
Vehicle in his rear yard.  Both properties are zoned R1 (Low/Medium-Density 
Residential).  Article 5, Section 5.2.3:  Fences & Walls:  Commercial and Residential:  
Front-4 feet; Corner Front-6 feet; Side-6 feet; Rear-8 feet.  The applicant proposes to 
install a 6-ft fence in his front yard along the property line shared with 1220 Snowhill 
Drive.  The applicant cites the following reasons for which a variance should be granted:  
The UDO would allow the property owner at 1220 Snowhill Drive to construct/install an 
8-ft fence along the same property line. 
 
Wilkerson said that a 2-ft variance on the front yard fence height is requested.   
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Christopher Wright, applicant further explained the request.  He stated that he is already 
installing a 6 foot fence on the rear and would like to extend it along the side to be at the 
neighbors rear to provide screening for the motorhome.   
 
Smith asked if the fence materials were compliant.  Wilkerson said yes.  
 
Smith asked if the fence would be all around the yard.  Wright said it would not be 
mirrored on the other side.   
 
Wilkerson stated that staff did have some calls but once told what was proposed, they 
were ok with the request.   
 
Wright stated that the neighbor had no objections. 
 
Smith made a motion to grant the request for a 2-ft variance on the front yard fence 
height.  Dingle seconded the motion.  The motion carried unanimously.   
 

V. PUBLIC INPUT 
 
None 

 

VI. ADJOURN 
 

There being no further business to come before the Board, a motion was made and 
seconded to adjourn the meeting. The vote in favor was unanimous. The motion carried 
and the meeting was adjourned at 5:50 p.m. 

 

Approved and signed this _________ day of ____________, 2020. 

 

 

        __________________________ 

        Davis Inabnit, Chairman 

27 August

           Davis Inabnit




